
Health and Wellbeing Board

Date Tuesday 4 September 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2018  (Pages 5 - 12)

5. Health and Social Care Plan (standard item) Update from Corporate 
Director Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council; Chief 
Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales Easington and 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups; and Director of Integrated 
Community Services, NHS County Durham and Durham County 
Council  

6. Public Health Campaign: Stay well this Winter - Presentation of 
Director of Public Health, Durham County Council  

7. Durham Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - Report of 
Director of Integration, NHS County Durham and Durham County 
Council  (Pages 13 - 52)

8. Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report - 
Independent Chair, Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board  
(Pages 53 - 102)



9. Consultation on Evidence Based Interventions - Update from Chief 
Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington & 
Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups  (Pages 103 - 152)

10. Healthwatch County Durham Annual Report - Report of Chair of 
Healthwatch County Durham, and Project Lead, Healthwatch County 
Durham  (Pages 153 - 186)

11. Public Health Campaign: Stoptober - Presentation of Director of Public 
Health, Durham County Council  

12. Area Action Partnership update - Area Action Partnership Coordinator, 
Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council  (Pages 187 
- 194)

13. Public Health and Spatial Policy Teams working together to address 
health and health inequalities - Report of Director of Public Health and 
Head of Planning and Assets, Regeneration and Local Services, 
Durham County Council  (Pages 195 - 204)

14. Public Health Campaign: World Mental Health Day - Presentation of 
Director of Public Health, Durham County Council  

15. Local Government Association - Green Paper for Adult Social Care and 
Wellbeing - Report of Corporate Director Adult and Health Services, 
Durham County Council  (Pages 205 - 212)

16. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

17. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 
public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

18. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
24 August 2018



To: The Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board

Durham County Council 

Councillors J Allen, O Gunn and L Hovvels 

J Robinson Adult and Health Services, Durham County 
Council

M Whellans Children and Young People’s Services, 
Durham County Council

A Healy Public Health, County Durham Adult and 
Health Services, Durham County Council

N Bailey North Durham and Durham Dales Easington 
and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Groups

Dr D Smart North Durham Clinical Commissioning 
Group

Dr S Findlay Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group

Dr J Smith Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield 
Clinical Commissioning Group

S Jacques County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust

J Gillon North Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation 
Trust

C Martin Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust

C Harries City Hospitals Sunderland NHS Foundation 
Trust

B Jackson Healthwatch County Durham
R Chillery Harrogate and District NHS Foundation 

Trust
L Jeavons North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington 

and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and Durham County Council

A Reiss

D Brown

Office of the Police, Crime, and Victim’s 
Commissioner
County Durham and Darlington Fire and 
Rescue Service

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in County Hall, Durham on 
Wednesday 4 July 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman)

Members of the Board:
Councillor O Gunn and D Brown, R Chillery, Dr S Findley, A Healy, B Jackson, S 
Jacques, L Jeavons, G O’Neill, P Scott, S Pett, A Reiss and Dr D Smart

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Allen and N Bailey, J Gillon, 
S Lamb, C Martin, J Robinson, Dr J Smith and M Whellans

2 Substitute Members 

G O’Neill for M Whellans, S Pett for J Gillon, P Scott for C Martin and R Chillery for 
S Lamb.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The mintues of the meeting held on 25 May 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

5 Health and Social Care Plan 

The Board received an update from the Chief Clinical Officer, Durham Dales 
Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to the Health 
and Social Care Plan.  NHS England were working closely with NHS Improvement 
to take forward work on integrated care systems (ICS) which would replace 
Sustainability and Transformation Plans. The ICS will be responsible for the 
development of a strategic plan for the region. Integrated Care Partnerships will 
also exist in regions. It is proposed to have one lead for the area that covers the 
North East and north Cumbria and this post will be recruited to in due course. It is 
expected that national funding would be available for devolved areas. He went on 
to advise that Hambleton and Richmondshire would now become part of the 
Yorkshire integrated care system.   Commissioning orga
[...]
An update 
on the work would be reported at the next board meeting.

Further to a question from the Chairman of Healthwatch about the statistics for the 
first appointment for cancer patients to the first consultant appointment, he was 
advised that this was usually a two week wait.  The Chief Clinical Officer added that 
there was a focus on the early stages of the pathway and this would help with 
achieving the target.  He also said that it was about empowering patients to know 
their own target to be seen.

Resolved:
(i) That the performance highlights and areas for improvements identified 

throughout the report be noted.
(ii) That the actions taking place to improve performance be noted, and any 

additional action planning required be agreed.
(iii) That performance against the 2017/18 Quality Premium Indicators be noted.

7 Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Manager Partnerships, 
Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council that presented the 
Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2017/18 for agreement (for copy of 
report see file of Minutes).

The achievements of the board were highlighted, including the continuation of the 
Wellbeing for Life Service, SEND, Joint Commissioning Plan and signing up to the 
SEND promise, Healthy Weight Alliance, Dementia Friendly Communities and the 
Mental Health Strategy.  The challenges were highlighted together with the priorities 
for the board moving forward.

Page 7



The Chairman suggested that a press release around the achievements made be 
arranged.

Councillor Gunn also suggested that the report be circulated more widely to show 
what work was being carried out.

Resolved:
(i) That the Health and Wellbeing Board Annual Report 2015/16 be agreed.
(ii) That the timeline and next steps outlined in the report be noted.

8 Better Care Fund Q4 2017-18 

The Board considered a report of the Strategic Programme Manager, Better Care 
Fund and Integration, Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council that 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Q4 2017/18 benchmarking and 
analysis of non-elective admissions data (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Strategic Programme Manager advised the target for non-elective admissions 
had been narrowly missed but was within a 2% tolerance level.   With regards to 
delayed transfers of care performance had missed the target due to waiting for non-
acute care.  On a positive note Durham was in the top four across the country for 
delayed transfer of care performance.

Further to a question from Councillor Gunn about a breakdown for non-elective 
admissions for children, the Deputy Director of Public Health, Durham County 
Council said that the Healthy Child Steering Group were picking this up.  They 
would look at the issues and pathways for children and report back to the Board.

Resolved:
(i) That the contents of this report be noted.
(ii) That to receive further updates in relation to BCF quarterly performance be 

agreed.

9 Prevention at Scale 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adults and Health 
Services, the Director of Public Health and the Head of Partnerships and 
Community Engagement, Durham County Council that informed of the prevention 
at scale work being carried out (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Director of Public Health gave a detailed presentation, together with Chris 
Affleck, the Project Worker of Investing in Children (IIC) team that highlighted the 
following:-

 County Durham Partnership Priority
 Targeted Proposal – Mental Health at Scale
 Suicide Prevention
 Suicide as a cross-cutting theme

Page 8



 Area of Focus – reducing suicide with a focus on workforce, children and 
young people and men aged 45-49

 Progress since January
 Links to National and Regional Approach
 LGA Prevention at Scale Programme
 Behavioural Insights
 Design in the Public Sector
 Design Council
 What will success look like?

T
[...]
be held on 
10 October 2018 and the focus of the event would be on mental health.

The Director of Public Health asked the Board to continue to support the prevention 
at scale programme, that board members nominate appropriate workforce leads 

Page 9



from partner organisations and to play a role in the evaluation of Durham’s 
approach and sustainability.

Resolved:-
That the report and presentation be noted.

10 Children and Young People's Strategy 

The Board received a report of the Corporate Director, Children and Young 
People's Services, Durham County Council that presented the vision, aims and 
objectives of the proposed new Children and Young People’s strategy (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The Deputy Director of Public Health gave a detailed presentation highlighting the 
proposals for the new strategy including:-

 The Rationale
 Proposed Vision Statement
 Four key aims & how we would deliver –

o Proposed aim 1 – all children and young people have a safe 
childhood

o Proposed aim 2 – children and young people enjoy the best start in 
life, good health and emotional wellbeing

o Proposed aim 3 – young people can access good quality education, 
training and local employment

o Proposed aim 4 – achieve the best possible outcomes for children 
and young people with special educational needs and disabilities (0-
25 years)

Further to questions from the Deputy Director of Public Health, the board agreed 
that this was the right time for a refreshed vision and they agreed to the draft aims 
and objectives.

The next steps included holding a Children and Families Partnership Development 
session, to consult on the vision, aims and objectives, the development of a draft 
document and to help inform the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2019/22.

Following a question from the Chairman of Healthwatch about the transition from 
children and young people to adult services, the Director of Operations, Tees, Esk 
and Wear Valley NHS FT explained that this was a priority for the trust and work 
was ongoing across the organisation to make improvements to the system, and 
acknowledged that this was challenging.

Councillor Gunn welcomed the strategy and recognised that some children and 
young people had very complex issues and many lived in poverty and deprived 
areas.

The Chief of Staff, Office of the Police Crime and Victims Commissioner, also 
welcomed the strategy and the involvement in the development of it.  From the 
PCVC point of view it was important to tackle early intervention and identify those 

Page 10



people at risk. He felt that the criminal justice element was a gap in the strategy as 
well as domestic abuse and substance misuse. He added that for children in care it 
was important to tackle the underlying causes of any issues and to ensure that 
employment opportunities for school leavers and the availability of childcare was in 
the right place at the right time.

Resolved:
(i) That the report and presentation be noted.
(ii) To ensure alignment of the aims to the refreshed Joint Health and Wellbeing 

Strategy.

11 Falls Prevention Strategy 

The Board received a report of the Interim Head of Commissioning, Durham County 
Council and Associate Director of Nursing, Patient Safety and Governance, County 
Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust that informed of the Falls Prevention 
Strategy for 2018-21 and the associated work, actions and outcomes (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The Interim Head of Commissioning advised that the Board has tasked the Joint 
Commissioning Group to do a deep dive into falls following a dip in performance. A 
joint Falls Strategy with CDDFT (covering inpatient and community) had been 
developed and partner agencies had agreed to adopt the aims and objectives to 
maintain a consistent message across County and to strive to achieve common 
goals.  The aims of the strategy were outlined:-

 Ensure that the population understand what they can do to age well and 
reduce th
[...]
at please contact us at the address above. 

©2018 Healthwatch County Durham is run by the Pioneering Care Partnership (PCP), Durham Community Action and 

Citizens Advice County Durham
Page 185



Whitfield House

St Johns Road

Meadowfield Industrial Estate

Durham

DH7 8XL

Web: www.healthwatchcountydurham.co.uk

Tel: 0800 304 7039

Email: healthwatchcountydurham@pcp.uk.net

Twitter: @HWCountyDurham

Facebook: Healthwatch County Durham

County Durham

Pioneering Care Partnership

Registered Charity No: 1067888

Company Limited by Guarantee No: 3491237

©2018 Healthwatch County Durham is run by the Pioneering Care Partnership (PCP), Durham Community Action and Citizens Advice 
County Durham

Page 186



 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
4 September 2018 
 
Health and Wellbeing - Area Action 
Partnership Links 
 

 

 
 

Report of Andy Coulthard, Area Action Partnership Coordinator, 
Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update in relation to the work taking 

place to enhance the interface between Area Action Partnerships (AAPs) and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board to improve the alignment of AAP developments 
and investments and the priorities of the Board.  
 

2 To make suggestions on how AAPs and the Health and Wellbeing Board can 
continue to develop their working relationship to better benefit residents in 
County Durham. 

 
Background 
 
3 The last report on the work of AAPs was presented to the Health and Wellbeing 

Board in January 2018. This report forms part of a regular update to the Board 
that reviews joint working between health and wellbeing partners and the 14 
AAPs. 
 

AAPs and Delivery Partnerships  
 
4 The following section provides an update on county wide partnerships and 

services in which the AAPs are involved. It has been agreed with the lead 
agencies responsible that progress summaries will be provided through this 
report to the Board.   

 
C
[...]
rism and Heritage 

Stanley Children, Young People and Families 
Health and Wellbeing 
Older People 
Employment, Enterprise and Training 
Community Safety 

Teesdale Children, Young People and Families 
Older People 
Employment, Enterprise and Training 

Weardale Children Young People and Families 
Health and Wellbeing 
Supporting Local Groups 
Culture, Tourism and Heritage 

 

Page 194



 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
4 September 2018 
 
Public Health and Spatial Policy teams 
working together to address health and 
health inequalities  
  

 
 

Joint Report of Amanda Healy, Director of Public Health, Adult and Health 
Services, Durham County Council, and Stuart Timmiss Head of Planning 
and Assets, Regeneration and Local Services, Durham County Council   

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1 To provide the Health and Wellbeing Board with an update on the partnership 

working between Durham County Council public health and spatial policy teams to 
address health and health inequalities across the county.  

2 To present two strands of work jointly developed relating to the County Durham 
Plan around Health Impact Assessment and the Hot Food Takeaways (A5 uses) 
Policy.  

Background 

3 Health is influenced by a wide range of interconnected factors. These wider social 
determinants of health include lifestyle choices, economic factors and social and 
environmental factors relating to the natural and built environment with which we 
interact.  
 

4 The wider, social determinants of health have a key role in underpinning individual 
and societal wellbeing.  Variations in experience of the wider determinants of health 
is a fundamental cause of health outcomes (the causes of the causes) and 
underpins inequalities in health.  Addressing the wider determinants of health is key 
to reducing health inequalities. 
 

5 The built environment is one of the many interrelated factors that influence people’s 
behaviour and the choices that they are able to make. The health 
[...]
roposals for A5 uses outside of retail centres but 
within a five to ten minute walking distance of the school, equating to 400m radius, will not 
be permitted. 

 

How will the Policy be monitored? 
 
Indicator: 

1. Percentage of units within Sub Regional, Large Town, Small Town and District 
centres in use or with planning permission for A5 (hot food takeaways) 

 
Target: 

1. A5 not increasing to or exceeding 5% 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
4 September 2018 
 
Local Government Association –  
Green Paper for Adult Social Care and 
Wellbeing 
 

 

 
 

Report of Jane Robinson, Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services, Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council 

 
Purpose of the Report     

1 This report provides the Health and Wellbeing Board with information on a 
national consultation launched by the Local Government Association (LGA) on 
2 August 2018 with regard to a green paper on adult social care and wellbeing, 
entitled ‘The lives we want to lead’. 

2 The report also informs the Health and Wellbeing Board of plans in place to 
provide a consultation response to the LGA.  

Background 

3 The government has delayed its publication of a Green Paper on social care 
until the autumn, following Parliament’s summer recess. In a bid to influence 
the delayed green paper, as well as the government’s autumn budget and next 
year’s spending review, the LGA has decided to issue its own green paper as a 
means to launching a nationwide consultation on how to pay for adult social 
care and what it may look like in the future. 

4 The LGA green paper deliberately steers clear of pushing particular solutions at 
this stage. Instead, it articulates why this debate is so important, the scale of 
the challenge and the sorts of questions to be tackled in order to drive the 
conversation forward. Alongside funding issues, the document seeks to start a 
much-needed debate about how to shi
[...]
July 2018
	7 Durham Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report - Report of Director of Integration, NHS County Durham and Durham County Council
	Item 7 - LSAB Annual Report - Appendix 2

	8 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report - Independent Chair, Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board
	Item 8 - LSCB Annual Report - Appendix 2 (1)
	Item 8 - LSCB Annual Report - Appendix 2 (2)

	9 Consultation on Evidence Based Interventions - Update from Chief Operating Officer, North Durham and Durham Dales, Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups
	Item 9 - EBI - Appendix 2
	Item 9 - EBI - Appendix 3
	Item 9 - EBI - Appendix 4

	10 Healthwatch County Durham Annual Report - Report of Chair of Healthwatch County Durham, and Project Lead, Healthwatch County Durham
	Item 10 - Healthwatch Annual Report - Apendix 2

	12 Area Action Partnership update - Area Action Partnership Coordinator, Transformation and Partnerships, Durham County Council
	13 Public Health and Spatial Policy Teams working together to address health and health inequalities - Report of Director of Public Health and Head of Planning and Assets, Regeneration and Local Services, Durham County Council
	15 Local Government Association - Green Paper for Adult Social Care and Wellbeing - Report of Corporate Director Adult and Health Services, Durham County Council

	Check Box 1: Off
	Check Box 2: Off
	Check Box 3: Off
	Check Box 4: Off
	Check Box 5: Off
	Text Field 3: 
	Text Field 4: 
	Text Field 5: 
	Text Field 6: 
	Text Field 8: 
	Text Field 9: 
	Text Field 10: 
	Text Field 11: 
	Text Field 12: 
	Text Field 13: 
	Text Field 14: 
	Text Field 15: 
	Text Field 16: 




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held in County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 4 
September 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor L Hovvels (Chairman)

Members of the Board:
Councillors J Allen and O Gunn
L Alexander, D Brown, L Buckley, Dr S Findlay, A Healy, S Lamb, B Jackson, S Pett, A 
Reiss, Dr D Smart, Dr J Smith, G O’Neil and V Mitchell.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from N Bailey, R Chillery, J Gillon, C Harries, 
S Jacques, L Jeavons, C Martin, J Robinson, M Whellans.

2 Substitute Members 

L Alexander for J Robinson, G O’Neill for M Whellans, J Foggin for S Jacques, L 
Buckley for C Martin, S Pett for J Gillon and S Lamb for R Chillery

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

5 Health and Social Care Plan 

The Board received an update from the Chief Clinical Officer, Durham Dales
Easington and Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Group in relation to the Health 
and Social Care Plan.  

The Board was provided with a detailed presentation which gave an overview of the 
Integrated Care Partnership (looking at acute provision); its structure, progress to 
date, next steps and plans for the future (for copy see file of minutes).

The Director of Public Health referred to the positive preventative work and 
welcomed partnership working across health and social care.



The Chief Clinical Officer referred to the NHS 10 year plan which would identify any 
future funding implications including devolved regional budgets and looking 
strategically at where services were best placed within the North East and North 
Cumbria.

The Chief Clinical Officer outlined that CCGs were looking to work more closely 
together which included having one accountable officer across five Clinical 
Commissioning Groups.

The Chairman was concerned about potential public health grant reductions linked 
to business rates and requested that this be a future agenda item.

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.

6 Public Health Campaign: Stay well this Winter 

The Board received a presentation from the Director of Public Health which gave 
details of the Stay well this Winter campaign 2018 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Director of Public Health confirmed that for the first time a group Chaired by Dr 
Ian Davidson, Director of Quality and Safety, was looking at the uptake of flu 
immunisation in County Durham.  70% of over 65’s were at risk, but the challenge 
were those at risk who were under 65, with a health condition and pregnant women.

There had already been communications issued at local level until the launch of the 
national campaign in October.  

The Chief Clinical Officer, Durham Dales Easington and Sedgefield Clinical 
Commissioning Group queried whether a target had been set with regards to the 
immunisation of Social Care staff and confirmed that the NHS target for staff 
immunisation was 75% and the take up last year was 93%.  The Director of Public 
Health confirmed that frontline Social Care staff take up last year had been offered 
on a voucher scheme and it was anticipated there would be an increase by offering 
the vaccine through the occupational health service and agreed it would be 
aspirational to set a target for next year.  She confirmed that pregnant women were 
now being targeted as they were entering maternity services.

Fuel poverty was discussed and it was agreed that a report would be presented to a 
future Board meeting in relation to this issue. 

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

7 Durham Local Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Durham Local 
Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB), Director of Integration, which presented the 
Annual Report 2017/2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Chairman reminded the Board of the importance in services being aware of 
safeguarding responsibilities.

Resolved:
That the annual report be received.

8 Durham Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 

The Board considered a report of the Independent Chair of the Durham Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB), which presented the Annual Report 
2017/2018 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Strategic Manager, Partnerships, highlighted the LSCB achievements and 
challenges of 2017/18 and priorities for 2018/19.

Councillor Gunn, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Children and Young People’s 
Services, confirmed that there was a wealth of information published in the report 
and she was pleased to see information on the developmental work as well as 
achievements, however she queried the progress which had been made with 
regards to the new safeguarding arrangements.  The Strategic Manager – 
Partnerships, confirmed that three sub-groups had been agreed and priorities were 
currently being considered. These transitional arrangements were to be published 
by June 2019 and there would be a three month implementation period.  Further 
information regarding the transitional arrangements would be provided to the Board 
in November or January.

Resolved:
That the annual report be received.

9 Consultation on Evidence Based Interventions 

The Board considered a report of the Chief Operating Officer, North Durham and 
Durham Dales, Easington & Sedgefield Clinical Commissioning Groups, which 
provided information on the Consulation on Evidence Based Interventions (for copy 
see file of minutes).

In response to a question from Councillor Allen regarding the level of publicity which 
had been given to highlight the consultation to members of the public, the Chief 
Clinical Officer, Durham Dales, Easington & Sedgefield (DDES) CCG confirmed 
that Durham was already advanced with regards to the interventions highlighted in 
the consultation document and had implemented systems to ensure that they were 
not routinely performed where they were not clinically effective or where the risks 
outweighed the benefits. 

Councillor Gunn asked for further clarity on whether members of the public were 
able to respond to the consultation as referenced in the document.  She agreed 
with many of the proposed changes, however she wondered whether some of them 
would have a negative impact on some people more than others.  



The Director of Public Health confirmed that this was a public consultation, however 
it was also a National campaign and CCG’s were not responsible for any of the 
events being hosted.  There was a chance for members of the public to respond to 
the survey and the Board would receive an update after the consultation.  A list of 
interventions not carried out in County Durham would be provided by the Clinical 
Chair, DDES CCG.

Any comments from the Board to be sent to the Strategic Manager – Partnerships 
and written into a consultation response.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

10 Healthwatch County Durham Annual Report 

The Board considered the Healthwatch Annual Report 2017/18 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

Councillor Gunn praised the content of the report and queried whether there were 
any key messages or trends identified by the consultation which took place to 
choose the key priorities for 2018-19.  The Project Lead confirmed that some areas 
which had been amongst the feedback received included; 

 Access to dental services and questions regarding payment for treatment on 
the NHS

 Navigating Mental Health Services
 Access to Patient Transport and Eligibility 

The Clinical Chair (DDES CCG) confirmed that the work which had been completed 
by Healthwatch was greatly appreciated and congratulated the team.

The Project Lead outlined that Healthwatch County Durham had been shortlisted 
for two Healthwatch England Awards.

Resolved:
That the annual report be received.

11 Public Health Campaign: Stoptober 

The Director of Public Health gave a presentation on the National Stoptober 
campaign in relation to smoking cessation (for copy see file of minutes).

The Director of Public Health outlined that a press release would be issued.  A 
detailed update would be provided to partner organisations so each organisation 
can get involved.  A focus would be on the workforce.

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.



12 Area Action Partnership update 

The Board received a report of the Area Action Partnership Co-ordinator, which 
provided an update in relation to the work taking place to enhance the interface 
between AAP’s and the Health and Wellbeing Board to improve the alignment of 
AAP developments and investments and the priorities of the board (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

The Chairman referred to the enthusiasm of the AAP Co-ordinator and 
congratulated him for the policy changes which had been implemented because of 
the work undertaken by the AAPs.

Councillor Gunn confirmed that from her own experience as a County Councillor, 
the AAPs covered many projects and people from the community were getting 
involved and communities and schools were benefitting.  AAPs were proving to be 
a huge success and she congratulated the Co-ordinators for the work they were 
doing.  She commented on the funding raised by AAPs. The Board were also 
reminded about AAPs being a conduit for engaging and consulting with local 
people. .

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

13 Public Health and Spatial Policy Teams working together to address health 
and health inequalities 

The Board received a joint report of the Director of Public Health and Head of 
Planning and Assets which provided an update on the partnership working between 
Durham County Council public health and spatial policy teams to address health 
and health inequalities across the County (for copy see file of Minutes).

With regards to the draft hot food takeaways Policy, the Clinical Chair (DDES CCG) 
queried whether the number of Hot Food Takeaways (HFTs) could be reduced by 
removing the classification upon a shop closing down.  The Senior Policy Officer 
confirmed that in the absence of a change of use, another HFT could reopen as the 
classification was attached to the premises.  

The Chairman referred to the challenges of taking enforcement action against 
premises and the Director of Operations Durham & Darlington, Tees, Esk & Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust, confirmed that the reliance on takeaways was a 
lifestyle choice and people were prepared to travel or have food delivered.  He 
suggested that people needed educating in order to make better lifestyle choices 
and the healthy weight strategic plan would assist to change peoples behaviour.

Councillor Gunn agreed that the policy was an enormous step forward. The Director 
of Public Health confirmed that the planning process was complex, but there was a 
clear consensus that people wanted a change and this would be addressed in the 
long term by hopefully changing the way people considered HFTs and ensuring 
they did not see this as a normal part of their diet.



Resolved:
That the report be noted.

14 Public Health Campaign: World Mental Health Day 

The Board considered a presentation by the Director of Public Health which gave 
details of the campaign for World Mental Health Day (for copy see file of minutes).

The Director of Public Health outlined that the County Durham Partnership would 
be signing up to commit to the Time to Change Pledge to stop mental health stigma 
and discrimination.   

Resolved:
That the presentation be noted.

15 Local Government Association - Green Paper for Adult Social Care and 
Wellbeing 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Adult and Health 
Services which provided information on a national consultation launched by the 
Local Government Association with regards to a green paper on adult social care 
and wellbeing, entitled ‘The lives we want to lead’ (for copy see file of minutes).

Councillor Allen confirmed that it was important for the Board to provide collective 
feedback to the consultation, but also to respond as individuals and suggested that 
all agencies and bodies were reminded to respond.

Resolved:
That the report be noted.

16 Such other business 

The Chairman announced that the Chief Executive, Office of the Police, Crime and 
Victims' Commissioner was leaving his post in October and a replacement would 
attend future meetings.  She thanked him for his positive contribution to the work 
undertaken and wished him success for the future.


